## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## FORTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1862.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.  $1862\,.$ 

# PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1862.

#### Chapter 80.

Спар. 80.

An act in addition to chapter forty-six of the revised statutes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. The provisions of section fourteen of chapter forty-six of the revised statutes shall apply to corporations whether organized by the legislature or otherwise, not receiving toll, instituted for the purpose of conveying water to the residences of members or others.

sec. 14 of chap. 46, R. S., apply to certain corporations.

Sect. 2. The franchise, fixtures, pipes, fountains and interest in lands of said corporations organized and established to convey water as aforesaid, shall also be liable to attachment on mesne sale. process and sale on execution, as personal property for the debts of, and legal claims against such corporations, provided that the purchaser of said franchise, fountains, fixtures, pipes and other property, at any sale on execution, shall not take possession thereof, or disturb the said corporation in the possession and use thereof for two months after the day of the sale, within which time said corporation may redeem said property from the sale, by the payment of the sum for which it was sold, with interest thereon, in which case the sale shall be void, otherwise the purchaser shall have the same rights as the said corporation had under said franchise, and the same power over the property aforesaid, which may be sold as aforesaid.

Franchise, fixtures, &c.,

Purchaser when to take

Redemption.

Sect. 3. Any creditor, whose execution against a corporation Creditor may of the above description has been satisfied by an ineffectual sale of the franchise or property of such corporation, may revive the judgment by a writ of scire facias.

revive judgment in certain cases.

Sect. 4. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

[Approved February 26, 1862.]

#### Chapter 81.

An act to amend chapter twenty-nine of the revised statutes relating to bowling alleys and billiard saloons.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sections five and seven of chapter twenty-nine of the Sect. 1. revised statutes are amended so as to read as follows:

Sect. 5. Every person licensed to keep a bowling alley or billiard room, shall at the time he receives his license, give a bond to the town or city with two good and sufficient sureties in a sum not less than one hundred dollars conditioned that he will not per-

Chap. 29 of Sects, 5 and 7 R. S., amended.

Keepers of bowling alleys. &c., required to give bond.

CHAP. 82.

mit any gambling or drinking of intoxicating liquors in or about his premises; or any minor to play or roll therein without the written consent of his parent, guardian or master; or his alley or billiard room to be opened or used from ten o'clock in the evening to sunrise.

Ponalties.

Sect. 7. The keeper of any bowling alley or billiard room, who violates any of the provisions of this act, shall forfeit ten dollars for the first offence, and twenty dollars for each subsequent offence; and any marshal, sheriff, police or other officer may at any time enter said bowling alley or billiard room or rooms connected therewith, for the purpose of enforcing this or any other law; and any person who obstructs his entrance shall forfeit not less than five, nor more than twenty dollars. The penalties provided in this section may be recovered by complaint, indictment or action of debt to the use of the person so prosecuting.

Officer may enter at any time.

Sect. 2. Section eight of said chapter twenty-nine is hereby repealed.

Penalty for obstructing officer's entrance.

—how recovered, &c.

Sect. 3. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

Sec. 8 of chap. 29, R. S., repealed.

[Approved February 28, 1862.]

#### Chapter 82.

An act repealing section three of chapter forty-four of the public laws of eighteen hundred and fifty-seven relating to the killing of wolves and other animals by poison.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 3 of chap. 44, laws of 1857, repealed. Sect. 1. Section three of chapter forty-four of the public laws of eighteen hundred and fifty-seven is hereby repealed.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect upon its approval by the governor.

[Approved February 28, 1862.]

### Chapter 83.

An act authorizing the governor to appoint one or more commissioners in each regiment of Maine volunteers to take acknowledgment of deeds and conveyances and to administer oaths and take depositions.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Commissioners of regiments Maine volunteers, how appointed. Sect. 1. The governor of the state is hereby authorized and empowered to appoint one or more suitable persons in each regiment of Maine volunteers, now or hereafter raised, to act as com-